Rules for the Promotion Action "Unlimited Communication for the period from Nov. 10, 2020 to Dec. 09, 2020"

The Promotion Action **"Unlimited Communication for the period from Nov. 10, 2020 to Dec. 09, 2020"** (hereinafter referred to as the Promotion Action) is held by Humans Limited Liability Company, address: 100047, Republic of Uzbekistan, Tashkent, Makhtumkuli street, 2 B, Taxpayer Number (INN) 306624856 (hereinafter referred to as the Provider), and is aimed at attracting new subscribers, increasing interest in Provider's communication services, concluding communication services contracts with the Provider and increasing the level of use of Humans mobile app.

1. Information about the Promotion Action

1.1. Capitalized words used in the text of these Rules are the terms. The definition of these terms is given in HUMAN Communication Services Conditions approved by the Provider and published on the web-site <u>www.humans.uz</u> and in the description of the Tariffs, unless otherwise specified in these Rules.

1.2. Promotional Portfolio means a package of communication services provided by the Provider to the Client on the terms set forth in these Rules for the Promotion Action.

1.3. Participants of the Promotion Action are the Clients - individuals who have entered into the Communication Services Contract with the Operator by accepting the terms and conditions of Humans communication services, and who have fulfilled the actions listed in section 2.2. of these Rules.

1.4. Territory of the Promotion Action: the Republic of Uzbekistan.

1.5. The Promotion Action period: from Nov. 10, 2020 to Dec. 09, 2020

2. Description of the Promotion Action

2.1. During the Promotion Action and provided that all the conditions specified in clause 2.2. of the Rules are met, the Client can activate the Promotional Portfolio to receive the "Unlimited Calls" package, the "Unlimited Internet" package, the "Unlimited SMS" option while being in the territory of the Republic of Uzbekistan, free of charge, until the end of the Promotion Action Period.

Description of the terms of the Promotional Portfolio:

- the "Unlimited Calls" package: 45,000 minutes of outgoing calls to phone numbers of the Republic of Uzbekistan for the Billing Period; Unlimited calls within the Republic of Uzbekistan to Humans phone numbers; Unlimited incoming calls, incoming SMS
 the "Unlimited Internet" package;
- the "Unlimited Internet" package: Unlimited Internet traffic at the highest possible Internet speed.
- the "Unlimited SMS" option: Unlimited number of SMS and MMS to Uzbekistan phone numbers.
- 2.2. To activate the Promotional Portfolio, the Client must do the following:

- before Sept. 15, 2020 inclusively create a pre-order through the official Humans website or the Humans Mobile App

- to sign the Communication Services Contract with the Provider before Oct. 29, 2020 (the Contract must be valid for the entire period of the Promotion Action);

- to install the Humans Mobile app on your subscriber device;

- to top up the Client's Personal account balance in the amount of at least 300,000 (three hundred thousand) UZS, as well as to maintain the Personal account balance not lower than the specified amount during the entire period of the Promotion Action.

- to activate the Promotional Portfolio after Nov. 11, 2020, the Participant must contact the Provider's Contact Center.

2.3. The Promotional Portfolio is activated for a Billing Period of 1 (one) day and if the conditions specified in clause 2.2 are met, it is automatically extended for the next Billing Period. If the conditions specified in clause 2.2 are not met, the Promotional Portfolio becomes unavailable and the Client will be served in accordance with the description of the Tariffs provided on the website in the Tariffs section.

2.4. Upon the expiration of the Promotional Portfolio, as well as at the end of the Promotion Action Period, the Client must independently select the Tariff that is available on the expiration date of the Promotional Portfolio/ Promotion Action. There is no automatic renewal of the Promotional Portfolio that the Client has previously activated.

3. Final Provisions

3.1. These Rules come into force from the moment they are published on the Provider's website. The Provider has the right to unilaterally amend these Rules or cancel the Promotion Action, having previously notified about it by posting a corresponding notice on the website. The notification date is the date when the relevant information is published on the website. The Rules are considered amended, and the Promotion Action is canceled from the moment when the relevant information is published on the website.

3.2. The Client's fulfilment of the actions specified in section 2 of the Rules means full and unconditional acceptance of these Rules, which are the Offer addressed to individuals.